
 
 
To: Members of the  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, Eric Bosshard, 
Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, David Livett, Alexa Michael, 
Neil Reddin FCCA, Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH 
SEPTEMBER 2016 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 November 2016 

Public speaking on planning application reports is a feature at meetings of the 
Development Control Committee and Plans Sub-Committees. Members of the public 
wishing to speak will need to have already written to the Council expressing their view on 
the particular matter and have indicated their wish to do so to Democratic Services by no 
later than 10.00 a.m. on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
The inclusion of public contributions, and their conduct, will be at the discretion of the 
Chairman. Such contributions will normally be limited to two speakers per proposal, one 
for and one against, each with three minutes to put their point across. 
 

For further details, please telephone 020 8313 4745. 



 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to the Chairman of this 
Committee must be received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  
Therefore please ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 
5pm on Friday 18th November 2016. 
  

5   PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02395/FULL1) - H G WELLS CENTRE, ST MARK'S 
ROAD, BROMLEY BR2 9HG  
(Pages 7 - 72) 
 

 Bromley Town Ward 
  

6   PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02613/OUT) - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH SOUTH 
EDEN PARK ROAD AND BUCKNALL WAY, BECKENHAM  
(Pages 73 - 110) 
 

 Kelsey and Eden Park Ward 
  

7    LB BROMLEY FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY PAPER - NOV 2016  
(Pages 111 - 138) 
 

8    LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016 -18  
(Pages 139 - 166) 
 

  



20 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 6 September 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, 
Nicholas Bennett J.P., Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, 
Kevin Brooks, Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, 
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, David Livett, 
Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA and Michael Turner 

 
14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe; 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP attended as substitute. 
 
15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
16   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 11 JULY 2016 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
17   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 
No questions were received. 
 
18   PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02117/FULL1) - ORCHARD 

LODGE, WILLIAM BOOTH ROAD, PENGE, LONDON SE20 8BX 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
two 4-5 storey blocks and one 5-6 storey block of flats comprising 252 
residential units (84 x 1 bed, 120 x 2 bed and 48 x 3 bed including af
[...]
egulations and the Council was required to justify its need to charge £35 per 
sq m.  A plan would be formalised indicating how CIL funds would be spent; it 
was possible that infrastructure costs may amount to more than the Council 
collects.  The plan would be reviewed on a yearly basis.  The CIL was closely 
linked to the draft Local Plan and would be implemented shortly after the 
adoption of the Local Plan in 2017. 
 
Councillor Bennett agreed to convey Members’ views back to the Education 
Select Committee. 
 
The Chairman moved that it was premature to consider recommendation 6 
until the operational structure of CIL had been formally approved.  Councillor 
Fawthrop seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1) Members could not support consideration of recommendation 5 for 

the reasons stated above or at least until public consultation on the 
Local Plan was complete; and 

 

Page 4



Development Control Committee 
6 September 2016 
 

24 

2) Consideration could not be given to recommendation 6 until the 
operational structure of CIL had been formally approved. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a part 7, part11, part 17 mixed 
use building comprising 210 sqm community uses (use class D1/D2), 42 sqm 
office use (flexible B1 (a) and A3 use) and 68 residential flats with associated 
landscaping and public realm works, new pedestrian links, refuse and cycle 
parking stores, plant room and 3 disabled car parking spaces 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Bromley Town Centre Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Open Space Deficiency  
River Centre Line  
Smoke Control SCA 5 

Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and 
the erection of a part 7, part 11 and part 17 storey mixed use building.  This 
application follows a previous application 
[...]
was previously granted at appeal. 
 
The proposed development would result in an additional 16 residential units 
within a sustainable location, which would boost the supply of housing within 
the Borough and make a contribution towards meeting a 5 Year Housing Land 
Supply.  However, in this case it is not considered that this contribution would 
outweigh the other policy objections with particular regard to affordable and 
accessible housing.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission is 
refused. 
 

Page 54



Background papers referred to during the production of this report comprise 
all correspondence on file ref: 16/02395/FULL1, excluding exempt 
information.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION BE REFUSED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1. Viability has not been agreed and the proposed development has not 
provided the required 35% provision of on-site affordable housing 
required under Policy H2 of the Unitary Development Plan and does not 
provide adequate justification for the proposed off-site payment in lieu, 
contrary to Policy H3 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006), Policy 
BTC3 of the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan (2010), Policies 3.9, 
3.11 and 3.12 of the London Plan (2015) and Paragraph 50 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 
2. The proposal has not demonstrated that the development is capable 
of providing 10% wheelchair provision across all tenures and accessible 
units with suitable unit sizes or internal layouts, contrary to H7 of the 
UDP (2006), Policies 7.2, 3.5 and 3.8 of the London Plan (2015), The 
Mayors Accessible London SPG: Achieving an Inclusive Environment, 
The Mayors Housing SPG (2016), SPG2 Residential Design Guidance, 
Bromley’s Affordable Housing SPD (2008). 

Page 55



This page is left intentionally blank



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 28 July 2015 

Site visit made on 28 July 2015 

by Jonathan Manning  BSc (Hons) MA MRTPI
[...]
.2016 
10.08.2016 11.08.2016 06.09.2016 09.11.2016  
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
The reasons for refusal are: 
 
 
 1 The site is designated Urban Open Space in the Unitary 

Development Plan and Draft Local Plan and its development for 
residential purposes would be contrary to Policy G8 wherein there is 
a presumption against such development leading to the loss of open 
land that serves an important function in the locality and provides a 
break in the built up area. 

 
 2 The development, as proposed, would result in a cramped 

overdevelopment of the site, out of character with and harmful to the 
visual amenities of the area and would fail to provide a satisfactory 
form of living accommodation for future occupiers contrary to 
Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan and policies 
7.4 and 7.15 of the London Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 109



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No 
DRR16/086 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 24 November 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: LB BROMLEY FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY PAPER 
NOV 2016 
 

Contact Officer: Claire Glavin, Planner 
Tel: 0208 313 4477    E-mail:  Claire.Glavin@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, March 2012) specifies that local planning 
authorities should identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to 
provide five years’ worth of housing against their housing requirements. This report sets out the 
five year housing supply position for the Council from 1st April 2016 – 31st March 2021. It 
concludes that there is a suitable five year housing supply in the Borough.  

 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members agree the f
[...]
3.19A) observes that national policy requires boroughs to identify a 

supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide 5 years’ worth of housing against their 
requirements with an additional buffer of 5% moved forward from later in the plan period.  In 
compiling their 5 year supply estimates boroughs should demonstrate that they have maximised 
the number of identified sites.  However, given London’s reliance on recycled land currently in 
other uses and the London SHLAA’s evidence, it must be recognised that in addressing this 
national objective, capacity which elsewhere in the country would be termed “windfall” must here 
form part of the 5 year supply.  In order to support the range of activities and functions required 
in London as set out in this Plan application of the 5% - 20% buffers should not lead to approval 
of schemes which compromise the need to secure sustainable development as required in the 
NPPF (paragraph 3.19A). 

 
. LB Bromley Five Year Supply of Housing 2016 
 
3.14 Appendix 1 to this report sets out the Borough’s five year housing supply position (2016/17- 

2020/201. This illustrates that the Borough can accommodate five years supply of housing 
through a variety of deliverable sites and has delivered sufficient completions over the past few 
years. Therefore a buffer of 5% of units has been added to the Borough’s overall 5 year target 
in line with the requirements of the NPPF to ensure choice and competition in the market for 
land.  This includes a small site allowance and relevant large identified sites and draft 

Page 114



  

5 

allocations.  The draft allocations are included in the Council’s Proposed Submission Draft Local 
Plan that is being consulted on from mid-November to the end of December 2016. 

 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The five year supply position is important to establish how the Borough is performing in terms of 
housing completions and future housing supply. The NPPF (March 2012) specifies that 
[...]
 0.1 88 

Total       309 

Large granted RESPAS commenced   
 

 
    

Mega House Crest View Drive BR5 1BY 14/02500/RESPA Petts Wood and Knoll 15.08.2014 S Large 0.3 29 

Total       
29 

 

Sites of 9+ units total   
 

 
   

2398 

Small sites started   
 

 
   

116 

Small sites projection    
 

 
   

730 

P
age 135



Five Year Housing Land Supply November 2016 

 

19 

Sites of 9 units+ Borough reference number Ward 
Date of planning 

permission 
Status Site size 

Site Area 
(ha) 

Net gain 

Vacant units projection   
 

 
   

100 

Prior approval projection   
 

 
   

200 

TRAJECTORY TOTAL   
 

 
   

3544 

 

Subdivision of small and large sites set out above 

Small Sites 1351 

Large Sites 1893 

Prior Approval and Vacant Units 300 

TOTAL 3544 

P
age 136



Five Year Housing Land Supply November 2016 

 

20 

 

Page 137



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
DRR16/087 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
EXECUTIVE 

Date:  
24th November 2016 
30th November 2016 

Decision Type: NonUrgent  
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016 - 18 
 

Contact Officer: Mary Manuel, Head of Planning Strategy and Projects 
Tel: 020 8313 4303    E-mail:  mary.manuel@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Planner 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

This report seeks Members’ agreement to the Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 2016 - 18 
forming Appendix 1 to the report, setting out the revised timescale for the preparation of the 
Local Plan for the Borough. The current legislative requirements for the LDS are to only include 
the development plan documents (DPD) which are subject to independent examination which 
for Bromley will be the borough-wide Local Plan and the review of the Bromley Town Centre 
Area Action Plan which will follow the adoption of the first document. It also shows an indicative 
timescale for t
[...]
eneficiaries (current and projected):  Borough-wide 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 140



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The Council is required to publish an up to date Local Development Scheme (LDS), setting out 
the timescale for the preparation of local development plan documents (DPDs).  There is no 
longer a requirement for the LDS to be submitted to Secretary of State. The last LDS was 
agreed by the Council in January 2016.  

3.2 The January 2016 LDS showed the consultation on the Draft Local Plan being undertaken in 
May/June this year, however the response to the Local Green Space consultation in 
February/March 2016, in line with the January 2016 LDS saw a substantial response which 
together with further work being undertaken with regards to the Biggin Hill Strategic Outer 
London Development Centre and Housing Supply and other matters, and ensuring the 
response to the ‘Draft Allocations, Further Policies and Designations’ consultation in Autumn 
2015 were fully considered by Members. The Draft Local Plan was considered by Development 
Control Committee and the Executive in the summer with consultation on the Proposed 
Submission Draft Local Plan commencing on November 14th 2016. 

3.3 It had been anticipated that the planning and housing reforms including a revised National 
Policy Framework would have been published over the Summer, however, while some parts 
have been produced details of the Starter Home Initiative and the revised NPPF have been 
delayed. 

3.4 The revised timescale in Appendix 2 to the LDS shows the Proposed Submission Draft Local 
Plan consultation in Nov/Dec 2016 with submission to the Secretary of State in early 2017 and 
adoption of the Local Plan by the end of 2017. This is in line with the requirement for local 
planning authorities to have an up-to-date local plan in place in 2017, and if not face potential 
intervention by the Government as part of its Productivity Plan. 

3.5 The new LDS included as Appendix 1 seeks to reflect the recent Government planning reforms, 
anticipate the work involved from further likely changes proposed,  the Council’s resources and 
lessons from other authorities and Inspectors’ reports regarding timescales, and the increased 
burden on authorities to demonstrate plans are based on objective and up to date evidence to 
be found ‘sound’. The Local Plan needs to be in conformity with the London Plan which forms 
part of the Development Plan for the Borough.  

3.6 At this stage it is difficult to estimate the impact of further Government’s reforms, and the 
resources required to incorporate changes as appropriate within the Local Plan and associated 
documents. The Local Development Framework Advisory Panel (LDFAP) has, and will continue 
to meet regularly to provide guidance and advice with regard to the Local Plan and BTCAAP 
review.  

3.7 The LDS outlines the further evidence required to support the Local Plan making process and 
ensure soundness, the risks and measures to mitigate these. The draft LDS also shows the 
timescale for the preparation of a Bromley Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The third set of 
CIL regulations increased the consultation period for each stage of the preparation of the 
charging schedule for CIL to six weeks, and again increased the burden for evidence of viability 
and the proposed infrastructure to be funded based on an up to date development plan. On this 
basis the LDS shows the CIL Examination following closely after the Local Plan Examination. 

3.8 The Local Plan will include the vision and objectives for the Borough, planning policies and site 
allocations. The number of supplementary planning documents will be kept to a minimum but 
will include a revised S106 supplementary planning document (SPD) alongside 
[...]
ARK'S ROAD, BROMLEY BR2 9HG
	DC 241116 HGWells Appeal Decision 2015

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02613/OUT) - LAND AT JUNCTION WITH SOUTH EDEN PARK ROAD AND BUCKNALL WAY, BECKENHAM
	7 LB BROMLEY FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY PAPER - NOV 2016
	Enc. 1 for LB Bromley Five Year Housing Supply Paper Nov 2016

	8 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016 -18
	Appendix 1
	annexe1 to appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 24 November 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Dean (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Councillors Vanessa Allen, Graham Arthur, Douglas Auld, 
Eric Bosshard, Katy Boughey, Kevin Brooks, Lydia Buttinger, 
Nicky Dykes, Simon Fawthrop, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Joel, David Livett, Alexa Michael, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe and Michael Turner 

 
 
21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
In relation to Minute 25, Councillor Allen declared that she was a Member of 
the Labour Party which used the HG Wells Centre. 
 
 
23   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 6TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
24   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions were received. 
 
 
25   PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02395/FULL1) - H G WELLS 

CENTRE, ST MARK'S ROAD, BROMLEY BR2 9HG 
 

Description of application – Demolition of existing building and erection of a 
part 7, part 11, part 17 mixed use building comprising 210 sqm community 
uses (use class D1/D2), 42 sqm office use (flexible B1(a) and A3 use) and 68 
residential flats with associated landscaping and public realm works, new 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 
 

2 

pedestrian links, refuse and cycle parking stores, plant room and 3 disabled 
parking spaces. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from Mr Mark 
Gibney on behalf of the applicants. 
 
Mr Gibney stated that Members were familiar with the previous application 
which had been approved following appeal.  The application now before the 
Committee was virtually identical however the applicant was seeking to 
replace office space into residential units.  The issue of wheelchair access 
has been resolved earlier in the day and the applicant was proposing that four 
out of the proposed sixteen new residential units should be allocated as social 
housing.  Mr Gibney reported that the site was ready to be developed.  If 
approved the proposed application would make a valuable contribution to 
Bromley Town Centre.  
 
In response to Member questions, Mr Gibney stated that following approval of 
the original application on appeal, and on review the applicant had felt that the 
development would be complicated with the office space that had been 
proposed and had therefore wanted to deliver more housing in the Town 
Centre.  In relation to disabled parking bays and car club parking, Mr Gibney 
reported that the site was constrained in relation to additional disabled parking 
bays although additional on-street parking was available and essentially there 
was no demand for additional car club spaces as a result of the proposals.  
Finally, Mr Gibney reported that he had not been instructed by his client as to 
whether an appeal would be pursued in the event of the Committee refusing 
the application. 
 
The Deputy DC Manager reported that through submission of updated plans 
and an updated accommodation schedule, the applicant had confirmed that 
the provision of wheelchair user dwellings within the development would be in 
accordance with the requirements set out in London Plan Policy 3.8 and the 
Mayors Housing SPG.  The second reason for refusal as set out in the report 
was therefore removed from the recommendation. 
 
Members expressed concerns surrounding the reduction in commercial floor 
space that was being proposed recognising the need for commercial floor 
space in the town centre.  Concerns were also raised around inadequate 
disabled parking provision and inadequate provision of car club spaces.  
Furthermore, Members expressed concerns surrounding the lack of affordable 
housing provided by the proposed development. 
 
The Chairman moved that the application be refused on the grounds outlined 
in the amended report tabled. 
 
Members having considered the report and the update tabled at the meeting, 
objections and representations. 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE REFUSED  for the following reason: 
 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 

 

3 
 

1. Viability has not been agreed and the proposed development has not 
provided the required 35% provision of on-site affordable housing 
required under Policy H2 of the Unitary Development Plan and does not 
provide adequate justification for the proposed off-site payment in lieu, 
contrary to Policy H3 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006), Policy 
BTC3 of the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan (2010), Policies 3.9, 
3.11 and 3.12 of the London Plan (2015) and Paragraph 50 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012). 
 
 
26   PLANNING APPLICATION (16/02613/OUT) - LAND AT 

JUNCTION WITH SOUTH EDEN PARK ROAD AND BUCKNALL 
WAY, BECKENHAM 
 

Description of application – Residential development comprising of 105 units 
with a mixture of 4 bedroom houses and one, two and three bedroom 
apartments together with concierges office and associated basement car 
parking (outline application). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were received from Mr John 
Escott. 
 
Mr Escott provided a brief history of the site. A Counsel’s opinion that had 
been obtained  by the applicant had been submitted to the authority.  Mr 
Escott reported that he believed that an attractive scheme was in front of 
Members although he was aware that concerns had been raised round the 
number of proposed units.  The applicant was willing to review the scheme if 
necessary and invited Members to defer consideration of the application to 
enable further review and consideration if necessary. 
 
The Deputy DC Manager reported that following publication of the report, the 
following additional representations had been received in support of the 
application: 
 

 A petition, containing 9 signatures, which confirms support for the 
development which will increase activity to shops and businesses in 
the parade in Wickham Road 

 Additional comments from residents confirming their support for the 
proposed development which would provide new homes and is 
considered to be of a high quality and of benefit to the area 

 
Representations had also been received from the West Kent Badger Group, 
confirming their agreement with the recommendations made in the ecological 
report submitted by the applicant. 
 
The Deputy DC Manager confirmed that the Committee report had been 
updated, along with the recommended grounds of refusal, to cross reference 
relevant London Plan policies. 
 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 
 

4 

In opening the debate, the Chairman and Ward Member Councillor Peter 
Dean reported that he was familiar with the land and was aware of its history.  
It was the Chairman’s personal feeling that the site has potential for 
development however there were two major objections.  Firstly the land had 
been designated as Urban Open Space.  The Chairman suggested the site 
was prime for development and as other areas of the Glaxo Wellcome had 
already been developed the precedent for this large piece of land had already 
been set.  The Chairman further noted that any such development would 
represent a windfall for the housing supply.  In this respect the Chairman 
would support development.  The second objection related to over 
development of the site.  The Chairman reported that he felt that 105 
properties constituted inappropriate development which would also have an 
adverse impact on transport and infrastructure.  As a result of this the 
Chairman moved that consideration of the application be deferred to enable 
the applicant to reconsider and revise the proposals before the Committee.  A 
number of Committee Members supported deferral of the item indicating that 
this would give the applicant time to revise the proposals to allow more space 
between the houses and respect the openness of the land. 
 
Councillor Scoates stated that he did not believe that the development in 
designated Urban Open Space should be permitted. Instead an application 
should be made to remove the designation.  Only after the designation had 
been removed could an application such as this be approved.  As a result of 
this Councillor Scoates recommended refusal. 
 
Councillor Michael stated that she believed it was a matter of principle that the 
application be refused.  The land was designated Urban Open Space and 
there were no circumstances which would justify building on the land and 
therefore the application should be refused.  
 
In response to a question, the Chief Planner reported that the designation of 
the land is a matter for the Local Plan process.  The Local Plan was currently 
out for consultation and it was envisaged that it would be adopted by the end 
of 2017. 
 
In summing up, the Chairman noted that two motions had been put forward.  
The first motion for the Committee was to defer consideration of the item to 
enable the applicant to revise the proposals.  The second motion was to 
refuse the application as it currently stood in line with the recommendations 
outlined in the update tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman moved that the application be deferred to enable the applicants 
to submit a revised proposal.  Following a vote: 
 
In favour: 8 Members 
Against: 9 Members 
 
The motion for deferral fell. 
 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 

 

5 
 

The Chairman moved that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
the update tabled at the meeting.  Following a vote: 
 
In favour: 9 Members 
Against 6 Members 
 
The motion for refusal was carried. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections and representations 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is designated Urban Open Space in the Unitary Development 
Plan and Draft Local Plan and its development for residential purposes 
would be contrary to Policy G8, wherein there is a presumption against 
such development leading to the loss of open land that serves an 
important function in the locality and provides a break in the built up 
area, and contrary to London Plan Policies 2.18 and 7.18. 
 
2. The development, as proposed, would result in a cramped 
overdevelopment of the site, out of character with and harmful to the 
visual amenities of the area and would fail to provide a satisfactory form 
of living accommodation for future occupiers contrary to Policies BE1 
and H7 of the Unitary Development Plan and policies 7.4 and 7.15 of the 
London Plan and the Mayor’s Housing SPG. 
 
 
 
27   LB BROMLEY FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY PAPER - 

NOV 2016 
Report DRR16/086 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF, March 2012) specified that 
local planning authorities should identify and update annually a supply of 
specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing 
against their housing requirements.  The Committee considered a report 
setting out the five year housing supply position for the Council from 1st April 
2016 to 31st March 2021.  The report concluded that there was a suitable five 
year housing supply in the Borough. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out the Borough’s five year housing supply 
position (2016/17 – 2020/2021).  This illustrated that the Borough could 
accommodate five years supply of housing through a variety of deliverable 
sites and had delivered sufficient completions over the past few years.  As a 
result of this a buffer of 5% of units had been added to the Borough’s overall 
five year target in line with the requirements of the NPPF to ensure choice 
and competition in the market for land.  This included a small site allowance 
and relevant large identified sites and draft allocations. 
 
The Chief Planner reported that since publication of the report the Council had 
received correspondence from Robinson Escott Planning LLP and Nathaniel 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 
 

6 

Lichfield & Partners.  This correspondence was before Members in the packs 
of additional information that had been provided. 
 
The Chairman noted that the established housing targets required in excess 
of 640 houses to be built across the Borough every year for the next five 
years and reported that he was more than happy with the sites and details 
that the Council’s officers had put together in the Plan before the Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Chief Planner reported that an allowance was 
made in the figures provided for housing units above shops that were being 
brought back into residential use. 
 
A Member stressed the importance of adopting the plan in order to provide 
confidence in the five year housing supply and reduce unwanted development 
across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the five year housing supply position from 1st April 2016 
to 31st March 2021 as set out in appendix 1 of the report be agreed. 
 
 
28   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016 -18 

Report DRR16/087 
 

The Committee considered a report seeking the agreement of Members to the 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 2016-18.  The current legislative 
requirements for the LDS were to only include the development plan 
documents (DPD) which were subject to independent examination which for 
Bromley would be the Borough-wide Local Plan and the review of the Bromley 
Town Centre Area Action Plan which would follow the adoption of the first 
document.  The Local Development Scheme also set out an indicative 
timescale for the preparation of a local Community Infrastructure Levy and a 
new Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
It had been anticipated that the planning and housing reforms including a 
revised National Policy Framework would have been published over the 
summer, however, while some parts had been produced details of the Starter 
Home Initiative and the revised NPPF had been delayed.  The revised 
timescale in Appendix 2 to the LDS showed the proposed Submission Draft 
Local Plan consultation in November/December 2016 with submission to the 
Secretary of State in early 2017 and adoption of the Local Plan by the end of 
2017. 
 
The new Local Development Scheme sought to reflect (i) recent Government 
planning reforms and anticipate the work involved from any future changes, 
(ii) the Council’s resources and lessons learnt from other authorities and 
Inspectors’ reports regarding timescales, and (iii) the increased burden on 
authorities to demonstrate that plans were based on objective and up-to-date 
evidence to be found ‘sound’.  There was a requirement for the Local Plan to 
be in conformity with the London Plan which formed part of the Development 
Plan for the Borough. 



Development Control Committee 
24 November 2016 

 

7 
 

 
The LDS outlined the further evidence required to support the Local Plan 
making process and ensure soundness, along with the risks and measures to 
mitigate these. The draft LDS also set out the timescale for the preparation of 
a Bromley Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The third set of CIL 
regulations increased the consultation period for each stage of the preparation 
of the charging schedule for CIL to six weeks, and again increased the burden 
for evidence of viability and the proposed infrastructure to be funded based on 
an up to date development plan. On this basis the LDS showed the CIL 
Examination following closely after the Local Plan Examination. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive be recommended to approve the revised 
Local Development Scheme for 2016-2018 as the formal management 
document for the production of the Bromley Local plan and the review of 
the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.21 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


